Sponsored by J.P. George Bruen

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
ORDINANCE NQ322/) {

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COQURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2007-44, THE ANNUAL
OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2008, TO RAISE, TRANSFER AND
APPROPRIATE FUNDS WITHIN THE 2008 BUDGETS, AS NEEDED, TO
THE FOLLOWING FUNDS FOR CLEANUP PURPOSES:

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED

I.  That this Quorum Court hereby transfers and appropriates within each Budget as
follows:

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COUNTY JUDGE’S BUDGET

Personal Services 726.82
Supplies 138.76
Other Services/Charges 36.92

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $902.50

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COUNTY/CIRCUIT CLERK’S BUDGET

Personal Services 1,626.42
Supplies 2,110.81
Other Services/Charges 510.32

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $4,247.55

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE DETENTION CENTER’S BUDGET

Personal Services 8.249.22
Supplies 2,452.52
Other Services/Charges 624.19

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $11,325.93



TRANSFERS WITHIN THE TREASURER’S BUDGET

Supplies 245.60
Other Services/Charges 364.34
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $609.94

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE SHERIFF’S BUDGET

Personal Services 6,359.82
Supplies 4,456.25
Other Services/Charges 2,723.46
Capital Outlay 2,574.45

TOTAIL TRANSFERRED $16,113.98

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COLLECTOR’S BUDGET
Supplies 775.84

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $ 775.84

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE ASSESSOR/APPRAISER’S BUDGET
Other Services/Charges 183.96

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $183.96

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE CIRCUIT COURT —~ DIV 1II BUDGET

Supplies 400.73
Other Services/Charges 347.42
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $748.15

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE CIRCUIT COURT-DIV. II BUDGET

Supplies 6.97
Other Services/Charges 119.12

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $126.09



TRANSFERS WITHIN THE JUVENILE COURT-DIV IV BUDGET

Supplies 8.30
Other Services/Charges 1,742 .41
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $1,750.71

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE DISTRICT COURT BUDGET

Supplies 610.24
Other Services/Charges 201.08
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $811.32 '

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE QUORUM COURT BUDGET
Other Services/Charges 535.84

TOTAIL TRANSFERRED $535.84

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE PUBLIC DEFENDER BUDGET
Other Services/Charges 53.86

TOTAL TRANSFERRED 553.86

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE DEPUTY PROSECUTOR’S BUDGET

Personal Services 209.91
Supplies 620.23
Other Services/Charges 4,362.47

TOTAL TRANSFERRED 55,192.61

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE CORONER’S BUDGET
Personal Services 04

TOTAL TRANSFERRED § .04



TRANSFERS WITHIN THE DEPT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT BUDGET

Personal Services 68.19
Supplies 634.07
Other Services/Charges 1,999.67

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $2,701.93

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE VBC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Supplies 220.24

Other Services/Charges 1,672.69

Capital Outlay 463.36
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $2,356.29 -

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COMMUNITY CENTER BUDGET

Supplies : 126.33
Other Services/Charges 149.40
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $275.73

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE VBC COUNTY AGENT
Other Services/Charges 2.00

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $2.00

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COURTHOUSE EXPENSE BUDGET

Supplies 1,709.93
Other Services/Charges 206.31
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $1,916.24

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COURTHOUSE ANNEX BUDGET

Other Services/Charges 1,452.09
Capital Outlay 1,567.71

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $3,319.80



TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COMPUTER SYSTEMS BUDGET
Supplies 732.04

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $732.04

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE SCOT-VAN CORP BUDGET

Other Services/Charges 63.25

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $63.25 .

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE VAN BUREN COUNTY ROAD BUDGET

Personal Services 62.10
Supplies 1,028.56
Other Services/Charges 969.71
Capital Outlay 65,592.86

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $67,653.23

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE VAN BUREN COUNTY LIBRARY

Supplies 153.45
Other Services/Charges 88.69
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $242.14

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE JAIL MAINTENANCE

Capital Outlay 6,117.25

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $6,117.25

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE VBC CAREER CENTER BUDGET

Supplies 330.61
Other Services/Charges 280.00

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $ 610.61



TRANSFERS WITHIN THE 911 SYSTEM BUDGET

Supplies 6,371.38
Other Services/Charges 49.20
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $6,420.58

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE DISTRICT COURT COST FUND

Supplies 63.62
Other Services/Charges 49.76

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $113.38

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE ANIMAL CONTROL BUDGET

Personal Service 152.78
Supplies 4,448.79
Other Services/Charges 458.32

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $5,059.89

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COLLECTOR’S AUTOMATION FUND
Other Services/Charges 638.63

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $638.63

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BUDGET

Personal Services 112.46
Supplies 10,281.54
Other Services/Charges 5,401.80
Capital Outlay 13,013.60

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $28,809.40

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE HOSPITAL MAINTENANCE BUDGET
Other Services/Charges 13,510.94

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $13,510.94



TRANSFERS WITHIN THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE BUDGET
Personal Services 1,219.63

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $1,219.63

2. TO APPROPRIATE $489.08 FROM COUNTY GENERAL INTO THE OFFICE

OF CIVIL ATTORNEY BUDGET FUND FOR CLEANUP PURPOSES, AND
TRANSFER FROM WITHIN $247.50.

3. TO APPROPRIATE $2,128.36 COUNTY GENERAL INTO THE PUBLIC
DEFENDERS BUDGET FUND FOR CLEANUP PURPOSES .

4. TO APPROPRIATE $60,609.25 INTO THE RURAL FIRE DEPARTMENT -
SALES TAX FUND #46.

5. TO APPROPRIATE $15,985.99 INTO THE SENIOR CITIZENS SALES TAX .
FUND #47.

6. TO APPROPRIATE $4,546.69 FROM ANIMAL CONTROL FUND #23 INTO
%NIMAL CONTROL BUDGET FUND #23, LINE ITEM 01- SALARIES: FULL-

7. TO APPROPRIATE $1,186.00 INTO THE WISHING WELL FOR PAWS FUND 88.

8. TO TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE $1,097.57 FROM 911 SYSTEM INTO THE

VAN BUREN COUNTY JUDGE’S OFFICE BUDGET FUND #01, DEPARTMENT
100, LINE ITEM 1 - SALARIES: FULL-TIME. :

Dated: a1 (A Ay 1S 2008

APPROVED%;//%M;%

Robkrt Bramlett, County Jidge

ATTEST: @375\4

Ester Bass, County Clerk




Sponsored by 1.7, James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE NO. 007 -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2008-77, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2009, BY TRANSFERRING $22,500.00 FROM THE VAN
BUREN COUNTY GENERAL FUND #01 AND APPROPRIATING SAID
AMOUNT INTO THE VAN BUREN COUNTY EMERGENCY RESCUE
SQUAD FUND 01, DEPARTMENT 1900, LINE ITEM 86.

WHEREAS: The Van Buren County Emergency Rescue Squad has a non-profit status and
therefore cannot receive funding from the County through a budget; and

WHEREAS: The County can provide assistance to the Rescue Squad by way of contracting
their services.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 2008-77, the annual operating budget for 2009 is hereby
amended; and

Section 2. That the sum of $22,500.00 is hereby transferred from the Van Buren County
General Fund #01 and appropriated into the Van Buren County Emergency Rescue Squad Fund
#01, Department 1900; Line Item 86 — Special Projects.

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $22,500.00

Datedbjé/g /7 2009
APPROVED // / J/f ,m.,/f

Roberf Bramlett, County Judﬂe
ATTEST: %E&éﬂv

Ester-Bass, County Clerk




Sponsored by J.P. George Bruen

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
ORDINANCE NO. &7/ 0 73

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2008-77, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2009, TO TRANSFER $34,370.00 FROM VAN BUREN
COUNTY GENERAL FUND 01, LINE ITEM 99 — TRANSFER OUTS;
INTO THE CORP OF ENGINEERS BUDGET FUND 01, DEPARTMENT
3900.

WHEREAS: The Department of Army Corp of Engineers has entered into a contract with the
Van Buren County Sheriff’s Office to pay said County the sum of $34,370.00 for the purpose of
providing funds for salaries and expenses incurred by the Van Buren County Sheriff’s
Department in patrolling the Federal Parks in Van Buren County; and

WHEREAS: There is a critical need and necessity to transfer these funds and set the Corp of
Engineers Budget Fund in order to pay these expenses.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 2008-77, the annual operating budget for 2009 is hereby
amended; and

Section 2. That the sum of $34,370.00 is hereby transferred from General Fund 01; Line
Item 99, into the Corp of Engineers Budget Fund #01, Department 3900 as follows:

PERSONAL SERVICES:
Line Item 02 Part-time Salaries (1,964 hours @ 9.50 hr) 18,658.00
Line Item 06 Social Security Match 1,430.00
Line Item 10 Worker’s Compensation 663.00
Line Item 11 Employment Contribution 22500

Total Personal Services $20,976.00



OPERATING SUPPLIES
Line Item 24 Clothing
Line Item 25 Fuel, Qil, and Lubricants
Line Item 26 Tires and tubes
Line Item 39 Other Sundry

Total Operating Supplies

TOTAL TRANSFERRED

Dated: %Z'/M/A, /T 2000

ATTEST: @h

Ester Bass, County Clerk

600.00
9,000.00
3,000.00

794.00

$13,394.00

$34,370.00



Sponsored by 1.P. James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
EMERGENCY ORDINANCE NO o7 €00 7~ «

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN
BUREN, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO
AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2008-66.

WHEREAS: In accordance with Act 14-14-904 (b)(1) the Quorum Court did with the passage
of Ordinance No. 2008-66. approve and levy the property taxes for county, municipal and
school taxes for the following year; and

WHEREAS: The tax reported for Quitman #21 was in error. Quitman #21 report 33.9 for both
Real Estate and Personal. The correct millage is 33.8.

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN COUNTY,
ARKANSAS.

That the corrected millage rate of 33.8 for Quitman #21 be approved and levied by the Quorum
Court of Van Buren County; and

That the corrected millage rate of 33.8 for Quitman #21 shall be collected in the year 2009 for
2008 taxes.

It having been found and determined that an emergency exists and this Ordinance, being
necessary for the immediate need to collect the proper taxes, shall be in full force and effect
from and after its passage and approval.



DATED: %M / é} 2009

APPROVED/

Robert Bramlett, County Judge

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

EsterBass, Van Buren County Clerk



Sponsored by LP. James Kirkendoli

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
ORDINANCE NO. /07 —5

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2008-77, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2009, TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED REVENUE OF
THE VAN BUREN COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND BY $5,500.00;
TO TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE SAID AMOUNT INTO THE VAN
BUREN COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT BUDGET FUND #01.

WHEREAS: The Sheriff’s Department purchased a used vehicle for $5,500.00; and

WHEREAS: This vehicle is being used by the Investigation Department and should have been
paid by the Law Enforcement Budget Fund; and :

- WHEREAS: There is a need to transfer and approprate $5,500.00 into the Sheriffs
Department Budget as reimbursement for this vehicle.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 2008-77, the annual operating budget for 2009 is hereby
amended; and '

Section 2. That the sum of $5,500.00 is hereby transferred from the Van Buren County
Law Enforcement Fund and appropriated into the Van Buren County Sheriff’s Department
Budget Fund #1; Department #500; Line Item 94 — Purchases: Vehicles

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $5,500.00




bated: 6&" / £7 — , 2009

APPROVE]W %

Robert Bramlett, County Judge 7

ATTEST: Z&’\i\ ﬁ/}u

Ester Bass, County Clerk




Sponsored by LP. A.D. Isom

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
ORDINANCE NO. X007~ 4

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2008-77 THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2009 TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED REVENUE BY
$2,555.00 AND TO TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE SAID AMOUNT
FROM THE ANIMAL CONTRCL FUND #3 INTO THE ANIMAL
CONTROL BUDGET FUND #23; DEPARTMENT 2000.

WHEREAS: There is a necessity to appropriate these funds that have been received to pour a
concrete pad at the Animal Shelter.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1.  That Ordinance No. 2008-77, the annual operating budget for 2009 is hereby
amended; and

Section 2.  That the sum of $2,555.00 is hereby transferred and appropriated from the Van
Buren County Animal Control Fund #23 into the Animal Control Budget Fund #23, Dept 2000,
Line Item 65.

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $ 2,555.00

Dated: 7% 2! , 2009
APPROVEBM f% %:f/ﬁl‘ )

Robert Bramlett, County Judge

ATTEST: ﬁ?@g &J

Ester Bass, County Clerk




Sponsored by 1.P. James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
ORDINANCE NO. ~o57 - 7

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE LEVY OF AN ADDITIONAL
TWENTY DOLLAR (520.00) FINE TO HELP DEFRAY THE EXPENSE
OF INCARCERATING PRISONERS IN THE VAN BUREN COUNTY
JAIL; PURSUANT TO ACT 209 OF 2009; TO DECLARE AN
EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS: On July "17, 2003, the Van Buren County Quorum Court passed and
enacted County Ordinance 2003-43 that levied, under authority of Act 1188 of 2003, an
additional five dollar ($5.00) fine on each case brought before the District Court to help defray
the expenses of incarcerating prisoners in the County Jail; and

WHEREAS: The Arkansas General Assembly has now passed Act 209 of 2009, which
authorizes the County by Ordinance, to levy an additional twenty dollar ($320.00) fine to help
defray the expense of incarcerating prisoners in the County Jail. This additional fine would
replace the existing five dollar ($5.00) fine currently levied under County Ordinance No. 2003-
43; and

WHEREAS: Since Van Buren County operates a County Jail, the additional fines to be
levied by this Ordinance under authority of Act 209 of 2009 shall be deposited into a special
fund, the Jail Maintenance Fund, within the County Treasury to be used exclusively to help
defray the cost of maintenance, operation and capital expenditures of the County Jail or as
otherwise permitted under Act 209 of 2009; (see attachment) and

WHEREAS: The Arkansas General Assembly provided that it is the intent of Act 209
of 2009 that revenues derived from the additional fines levied under authority of said Act shall
not offset or reduce funding from other sources for the maintenance, operation, and capital
expenditures of the Detention facilities; and

WHEREAS: It is in the best interests and welfare of the citizens of Van Buren County,
Arkansas that an additional fine of twenty dollars ($20.00) be levied and collected from each
defendant who pleads guilty or nolo contendere to, is found guilty of or forfeits bond for any
misdemeanor or violation in the District Court of Van Buren County Arkansas and the individual
departments thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

X 3R



SECTION 1: Under authority of Act 209 of 2009, there is hereby levied and shall be collected
an additional fine in the amount of twenty dollars ($20.00) from each defendant upon each
conviction, each plea of guilty or nolo contendere or each bond forfeiture in all cases in the first
and second class of accounting records as described in A.C.A. 16-17-707. The additional fine
shall apply to each charge, count, violation, or offense that a defendant pleads guilty or nolo
contendere to, if found guilty of, or forfeits bond for, including each misdemeanor or violation.

SECTION 2: The additional fine levied in Section I hereinabove shall apply to all applicable
cases brought before all District Courts and departments thereof that now exist and are in
operation, or may hereafter be created and placed into operation, within Van Buren County.

SECTION 3: All additional fines levied and collected under the provisions of this Ordinance
shall be deposited into a special fund within the County Treasury to be used for the maintenance,
operation, and capital expenditures of the County Jail or as otherwise specifically permitted
under the provisions of Act 209 of 2009.

SECTION 4: All ordinances or parts of ordinances found to be in conflict herewith including
specifically County Ordinance No. 2003-43 in its entirety, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5: EMERGENCY CLAUSE: It is found and determined by the General Assembly
of the State of Arkansas that the increasing costs of incarcerating or otherwise keeping prisoners
in county jails creates an economic hardship; that maximum fines allowed by statute for
convicted persons are too low; and that this act is immediately necessary because county jails are
overcrowded. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist, and this act being immediately
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall become effective on
July 1, 2009.

APPROVED THIS 18" DAY OF JUNE, 2009

A —

Robert Bramlett County Judge

Zebols
ATTEST: @%{ L B

Ester Bass, County Clerk

5323



ATTACHMENT

The construction, maintenance, and operation of the County jail

Defraying the costs of incarcerating county prisoners held by the County or any
entity.
C. The transportation and incarceration of County prisoners.

The purchase and maintenance of equipment for the County Jail.

Training, salaries and certificate pay for jail personnel.



Sponsared by 1P. George Bruen

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
ORDINANCE NO. /;9@?7?’5/

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE AN ANALYSIS OF THE
FEASIBILITY OF CREATING A SEPARATE OFFICE OF VAN BUREN
COUNTY CLERK; TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR PURCHASING THE
ANALYSIS SERVICES FROM A PUBLIC OR PRIVATE VENDOR; TO
PROVIDE FOR THE FINAL DATE OF COLLECTION OF SUCH
ANALYSIS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

ARTICLE 1. There is hereby authorized an analysis of the feasibility of creating a
separate office of Van Buren County Clerk pursuant to A.C.A. 14-14-605. This analysis shall
include an inventory of the present duties performed by the combined office of Van Buren
County Circuit Clerk and Van Buren County Clerk, estimates of the cost of operating a separate
office of County Clerk and an examination of the benefits to be derived in terms of relative costs
and increased efficiency.

ARTICLE 2. An appropriation in the amount of $1,500.00 is hereby made from the Van
Buren County General Fund for the purpose of purchasing analysis services from a private or
public vendor.

ARTICLE 3. The final date of completion of the aforementioned analysis shall be not
later than September 1, 2010.

ARTICLE 4. I is hereby declared and determined by the Van Buren County Quorum
Court that the public interest requires an immediate examination of the duties and work load in
the office of the Van Buren County Circuit Clerk and Van Buren County Clerk. Therefore, an
emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance being necessary for the immediate
preservation of public property and affairs shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage.

X34



APPROVED THIS 18" DAY OF JUNE, 2009

5

APPROVED: &7 /
Robeft Bramlett, County Judge

ATTEST: ?ﬁyg‘é é’u

Ester Bass, County Clerk

o035



Sponsored by J.P. James Kirkendoll
VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
ORDINANCE NO. QZCEQ /- SG

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN
BUREN, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED AN
ORDINANCE LEVYING AND APPROVING THE COLLECTION FOR THE
YEAR 2008 THE VARIOUS PROPERTY TAXES HERETOFORE IMPOSED IN
VAN BUREN COUNTY.

WHEREAS: the people of Van Buren County have approved the following property taxes,
and;

WHEREAS: in accordance with Act 14-14-904 (b}(1) the Van Buren County Quorum Court
shall levy the property taxes for county, municipal and school taxes for the following year.

REAL ESTATE PERSONAL
Clinton #01 32.8 32.8
Southside #02 40.7 40.7
Shirley #03 35.8 35.8
Quitman #21 33.9 33.9
Marshall #23 32.75 32.75
West Side #71 28.7 28.7
County General 3.0 3.0
County Road 3.0 3.0
Library 1.0 1.0
Hospital Maintenance 0.3 0.3

Volunteer-Recy. & Ascs. 1.0 1.0



Clinton — City #01C 2.9
Damascus — City #02C 29
Shirley — City #03C 1.9
Fairfield Bay — City #03F 50

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Quorum Court of Van Buren County, Arkansas.

SECTION 1. That the various millages enumerated above be and they are hereby
approved and levied by the Quorum Court of Van Buren County.

SECTION 2. That the various millages enumerated above shall be collected in the year

2008 for 2007 taxes.

DATE: 7%’0 /5" 2007

APPROVED;./ ;%/%Ma &

2.9

29

1.9

5.0

Robert Bramlett, County Judge

(SEAL) ;i 5@
ATTEST: D
£

Ester Bass, Van Buren County Clerk




Sponsored by I.P. James Kirkendoll
YAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE NO. ~2007— %

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2008-77, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2009, TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED REVENUE OF
THE VAN BUREN COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT/INVESTIGATION
FUND #15 BY $7,500.00; BY TRANSFERRING AND APPROPRIATING
THIS AMOUNT FROM THE VAN BUREN COUNTY HIGHWAY
IMPROVEMENT FUND #36, INTO THE VAN BUREN COUNTY LAW
ENFORCEMENT/INVESTIGATION BUDGET FUND #15.

WHEREAS: There is a need and necessity to purchase a mobile radar speed limit sign and
eight barricades to be used by the Sheriff’s Department; and

WHEREAS: These are fines collected by county law enforcement officers, deposited in a
special fund and shall be used exclusively in the construction, maintenance and repair of public
highways and for the installation and maintenance of traffic control devices.

WHEREAS: There is a need to appropriate $7,500.00 to make the aforementioned purchases.
THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 2008-77 the annual operating budget for 2009 is hereby
amended; and

Section 2. That the sum of $7,500.00 is hereby transferred from the Highway Improvement
Fund #36; and appropriated into the Van Buren County Law Enforcement/Investigation Budget
Fund #15, Department 1500; Line Item 93 — Purchases: Machinery and Equipment

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $7,500.00



Dated:_\_/z, %’f /& 2009

/
L
APPROVED;
Robert Bramlett, County Judge
/@6 é_/
ATTEST: : (-

Ester Bass, County Clerk




Sponsored by J. P. Jeff Pistole

ORDINANCE NO. 2009- /(7

AN ORDINANCE OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS TO PROHIBIT THE HOSTING
OR PERMITTING GATHERINGS WHERE MINORS CONSUME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES;
PROVIDING FOR THE IMPOSITION OF FINES AND COSTS AGAINST THE PERSON OR
PERSONS HAVING CONTROL OF THE PREMISES; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF
ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT HEREWITH AND ALLOWING FOR SEVERABILITY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS:
SECTION 1:
Allowing Gatherings Where Minors are Consuming Alcoholic Beverages.

(A) Definitions. For purposes of this section, the following definitions shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a
different meaning:

“ALCOHOL” means ethyl alcohol, hydrated oxide of ethyl, or spirits or wine, from
whatever source, or by whatever process produced.

“ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE?” includes alcohol, spirits, liquor, wine, beer, and every
liquid or solid containing alcohol, spirits, wine, or beer, and which contains one-half of
one (1) percent or more of alcohol by volume and which is fit for beverage purposes
either alone or when diluted, mixed, or combined with other substances. This term
includes intoxicating beverages and low point beer as defined herein.

“GATHERING” is a party, gathering, or event, where a group of three or more minors
have assembled or are assembling for a social occasion or social activity.

“INTOXICATING BEVERAGE” includes beverages containing more than three and
two-tenths percent (3.2%) alcohol by weight.

“LEGAL GUARDIAN” means (1) a person who, by court order, is the guardian of the
person of a minor; or (2) a public or private agency with whom a minor has been placed
by the court.

“LLOW POINT BEER” means and includes beverages containing more than one-half of
one percent (Y2 of 1%) alcohol by volume, and not more than three and two-tenths
percent (3.2%) alcohol by weight, including by not limited to beer or cereal malt
beverages obtained by the alcoholic fermentation of an infusion of barley or other grain,
malt or similar products.

“MINOR” means any person under twenty-one (21) years of age.



“JUVENILE” means any person less than 18 years of age except where otherwise
specified under the section. The term “JUVENILE” is synonymous with the term
*MINOR™ as provided in the section.

“PARENT” means a person who is a natural parent, adoptive parent, foster parent, or
stepparent of another person.

“PREMISES” means any residence or other private property, place, or premises,
including any commercial or business premises.

“RESPONSE COST” are the costs associated with responses by law enforcement, fire,
and other emergency response providers to a gathering, including by not limited to: (1)
salaries and benefits of law enforcement, code enforcement, fire, or other emergency
response personnel for the amount of time spent responding to, remaining at, or
otherwise dealing with a gathering, and the administrative costs attributable to such
response(s): (2) the cost of any medical treatment for any law enforcement, code
enforcement, fire, or other emergency response personnel injured responding to,
remaining at or leaving the scene of a gathering; (3) the cost of repairing any County
equipment or property damaged, and the cost of the use of any such equipment, in
responding to, remaining at, or leaving the scene of a gathering; and (4) any other
allowable costs related to the enforcement of this Section.

“YEAR OF AGE” continues from one birthday, such as the 17“‘, to, but not including,
the day of the next, such as the 18" or the 21" birthday.

(B) Consumption of Alcohol by Minor In Public Places, Place Open to Public, or Place Not
Open to Public.

Except as permitted by state law, it is unlawful for any minors to:

(1) consume at any public place or any place open to the public
alcoholic beverage; or

(2) consume at any place not open to the public any alcoholic beverage, unless in
connection with the consumption of the alcoholic beverage that minor is being
supervised by his or her parent or legal guardian.

(3) Host, Permit, or Allow a Party, Gathering, or Event Where Minors Consuming
Alcoholic Beverages is occurring.

(C) PROSCRIBED CONDUCT.

(1) It 1s the duty of any person having control of any premises, who knowingly hosts,
permits, or allows a gathering at said premises to take all reasonable steps to prevent
the consumption of alcoholic beverages by any minor at the gathering. Reasonable
steps are controlling access to alcoholic beverages at the gathering; controlling the
quantity of alcoholic beverages present at the gathering; verifying the age of persons

attending the gathering by inspecting driver’s licenses or other government-issued



identification cards to ensure that minors do not consume alcoholic beverages while at
the gathering,.

(2} It is unlawful for any person having control of any premises to knowingly host, permit,
or allow a gathering to take place at said premises where at least one minor consumes
an alcoholic beverage, whenever the person having control of the premises either
knows a minor has consumed an alcoholic beverage or reasonably should have known
that a minor consumed an alcoholic beverage had the person taken all reasonable steps
to prevent the consumption of an alcoholic beverage by a minor as set forth in
subsection (C){1) of this Section.

(3) This Section shall not apply to conduct involving the use of alcoholic beverages that
occurs exclusively between a minor and his or her parent or legal guardian.

(4) Nothing in this Section should be interpreted to prohibit any family activity held in the
confines of the family home from providing the use of alcohol to immediate family
members within the supervision of parents and guardians. However, if a minor leaves
such a family gathering intoxicated and is found in public then said providers of
alcohol will be held responsible in the same manner as a non-family gathering.

(5) Nothing in this section should be interpreted to prohibit any religious practice which
includes the use of alcohol. However, if a minor leaves such a religious gathering
intoxicated and is found to be in public then said providers of alcohol will be held
responsible in the same manner as a non-religious gathering.

(6) This Section shall not apply to any premises licensed by the State of Arkansas to
dispense alcoholic beverages.

(D) CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL REMEDIES.

(1) Any person who shall violate the provisions of this Section shall be deemed guilty of
an offense against the County and upon conviction thereof shall be punished for
violation of an unclassified misdemeanor first offense, with a fine of Five Hundred
Dollars ($500.00) plus all court costs and statutory penalties, as set forth in this
Ordinance and with a fine of One Thousand Dollars ($1000.00) for a second or
subsequent offense, plus all court costs and statutory penalties.

(2) Any juvenile who shall violate the provisions of this Section shall be deemed guilty of
an offense against the County and upon conviction thereof shall be punished for
violation in the Van Buren County Juvenile Court.

(3) Violations of this Section shall be prosecuted by the Prosecution Attorney of the 20"
Judicial District criminally, civilly, and/or administratively as provided by this
Ordinance. The County may seek administrative fees and response costs associated
with enforcement of this Section through all remedies or procedures provided by
statute, ordinance, or law. This Section shall not limit the authority of peace officers
or private citizens to make arrests for any criminal offense arising out the conduct
regulated by this section, nor shall they limit Counties ability to initiate and prosecute
any criminal offense arising out of the same circumstances necessitating the
application of this Section.

(E) LOCAL AUTHORITY.

This Section shall not apply where prohibited or preempted by state or federal law.



SECTION II:
That this section shall repeal all Ordinances or section of Ordinances that are inconsistent herewith.

SECTION I1I:

If, regardless of cause, any section, subsection, paragraph or clause of this Ordinance is held invalid or
unconstitutional, the remaining sections, subsections, paragraphs, or clauses shall continue in full force
and effect and shall be construed thereafier as being the entire provision of this Ordinance.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY ZHE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN COUNTY,

ARKANSAS ON THISe? DAY OF /ef iz, (CF- . 2009.
Vi H,M&ﬂ/gj

Robert Biamlett
County Judge

ATTEST:

o EStOrEass

o County Clerk



Sponsored by I.P, James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE No._~Z(009-//

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2008-77, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2009, TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED REVENUE OF
THE VAN BUREN COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT/INVESTIGATION
FUND #15 AND APPROPRIATE $12,000.00 INTO THE BUDGET FUND.

WHEREAS: There is a need and necessity to appropriate $6,000.00 for cleanup purposes; and

WHEREAS: There is a need to add Line Iem 99 — Transfers Out to the Law
Enforcement/Investigation Fund #15; and

WHEREAS: There is a need to appropriate $6,000.00 into Line {tem 99.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 2008-77 the annual operating budget for 2009 is hereby
amended; and

Section 2. That the sum of $6000.00 is hereby appropriated into the Van Buren County Law

Enforcement/Investigation Budget Fund #15, Department 1500; Line Item 87 — Other
Miscellaneous for cleanup purposes; and

Section3.  That a Line Item 99 — Transfers Out be established and that $6,000.00 be
appropriated info Line Item 99.

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $12,000.00



Dated: }4//{%; / ’7 , 2009

APPROVED¥

Rob
ATTEST: Z SZéu &

Ester Bass, County Clerk

ramlett, Cdunty Jildge




Sponsored by I.P. George Bruen

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
EMERGENCY ORDINANCE NO. ‘X -/

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2006-44;
WHICH DESIGNATES THE DISTRIBUTION OF REVENUE DERIVED
FROM A COUNTY-WIDE ONE-CENT SALES TAX.

WHEREAS: The ordinance enumerated as Van Buren County Ordinance 2006-44 amended
Van Buren County Ordinance No. 1993-17 changing the amount and distribution of the County
one-cent sales tax: and

WHEREAS: After completion of the 1990 Federal Decennial Census for the population of Van
Buren County the Quorum Court designated that the revenue be distributed by percentages
according to priority; and

WHEREAS: There is now a need to amend Ordinance 200644 in order fo reconfigure the
percentages for County General and County Road for the remainder of year 2009.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 2006-44 is hereby amended.

Section 2. The Quorum Court of Van Buren County does hereby amend Ordinance 2006-44 in
order to distribute the revenue derived from the County one-cent sales and use tax as follows:

PRIORITY % SHARE
County General 91.9898%
County Road 0.00%
Rural Fire Departments 6.19988%
Senior Citizens Program 1.81036%

Section 3.  Because of the immediate need to implement this Ordinance, an emergency is
hereby declared to exist and that this ordinance being necessary for the preservation of the public
peace, health and safety shall take effect and be in force from its adoption.



Dated: bjﬁ /7 , 2009

APPROVED: (7
%ob%f't Bram'l% County Judge
ATTEST: /)?ﬁ &’\/

sterBiiss, County Clerk




VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE NO. S /%

Sponsored by 1.P. James Kirkendoll

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN
BUREN, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED AN
ORDINANCE LEVYING AND APPROVING THE COLLECTION FOR THE
YEAR 2010 THE VARIOUS PROPERTY TAXES HERETOFORE IMPOSED IN
VAN BUREN COUNTY.

WHEREAS: the people of Van Buren County have approved the following property taxes,

and;

WHEREAS: in accordance with Act 14-14-904 (b)(1) the Van Buren County Quorum Court
shall levy the property taxes for county, municipal and school taxes for the following year.

Clinton #01
Southside #02
Shirley #03
Quitman #21
Marshall #23
West Side £71
County General
County Road
Library

Hospital Maintenance

Volunteer-Recy. & Ascs.

REAL ESTATE

32.8

40.7

35.7

33.5

32.75

28.7

3.0

3.0

1.0

0.3

1.0

PERSONAL

32.8

40.7

35.7

33.5

32.75

28.7

3.0

3.0

1.0

0.3

1.0



Clinton — City #01C 2.9 2.9

Damascus — City #02C 2.9 2.9
Shirley - City #03C 1.9 1.9
Fairfield Bay — City #03F 5.0 5.0

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Quorum Court of Van Buren County, Arkansas.
SECTION 1. That the various millages enumerated above be and they are hereby approved
and levied by the Quorum Court of Van Buren County.

SECTION 2. That the various millages enumerated above shall be collected in the year 2010
for 2009 taxes.

DATED: %2) . / 7 2009

Robert Bramlett, County Judge

ATTEST: /7§

EsterBa ass, Van Buren County Clerk




Sponsored by 1.P. George Bruen

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

EMERGENCY ORDINANCE NO. Sy /((>

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2009-12;
WHICH DESIGNATES THE DISTRIBUTION OF REVENUE DERIVED
FROM A COUNTY-WIDE ONE-CENT SALES TAX.

WHEREAS: The ordinance enumerated as Van Buren County Ordinance 2009-12 amended
Van Buren County Ordinance No. 1993-17 and Van Buren County Ordinance 2006-44 changing
the amount and distribution of the County one-cent sales tax; and

WHEREAS: After completion of the 1990 Federal Decennial Census for the population of Van
Buren County the Quorum Court designated that the revenue be distributed by percentages
according to priority; and

WHEREAS: Ordinance No. 2009-12 reconfigured the percentages for County General and
County Road for the remainder of the year 2009; and

WHEREAS: There is now a need to eliminate this deadline.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. The Quorum Court of Van Buren County dees hereby amend Ordinance 2009-12 in
“order to distribute revenue derived from the County one-cent sales and use tax as follows:

PRIORITY % SHARE
County General 91.9898%
County Road 0.00%
Rural Fire Departments 6.19988%

Senior Citizens Program 1.81036%



Section 2.  Because of the immediate need to implement this Ordinance, an emergency is
hereby declared to exist and that this ordinance being necessary for the preservation of the public
peace, health and safety shall take effect and be in force from its adoption.

Dated: / 7 , 2009

Bramlett, County Judge

ATTEST: mw

ESter-Bass, County Clerk




Sponsored by 1P, James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
ORDINANCE NO. 00%- 17

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2008-77 TO TRANSFER
FUNDS WITHIN EACH INDIVIDUAL 2009 BUDGET FOR CLEANUP
PURPOSES:

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

1. This Quorum Court hereby transfers within each Budget as follows:

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE VAN BUREN COUNTY JUDGE’S OFFICE BUDGET

Personnel 6,117.72

. Supplies 72.23

Other Services/Charges 3,151.04
TOTAL TRANSFERRED 59,340.99

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COUNTY/CIRCUIT CLERK’S BUDGET

Personnel 675.00
Supplies 416.14
Other Services/Charges 6,037.63
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $7,128.77

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE DETENTION CENTER BUDGET

Personnel 16,000.00
Supplies 5,100.00
Other Services/Charges 5,611.13

TOTAL TRANSFERRED $26,711.13



TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COUNTY TREASURER’S BUDGET

Personnel ' 385.00
Supplies 122.78
Other Services/Charges 653.76
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $1,161.54

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Personnel | 114.50

Supplies 2,628.02
Other Services/Charges 2,488.59
Capital Outlay 661.20
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $5,892.31

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COLLECTOR’S OFFICE BUDGET
Other Services/Charges 398.55
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $398.55
TRANSFERS WITHIN THE ASSESSOR’S OFFICE BUDGET
Other Services/Charges 611.19
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $611.19
TRANSFERS WITHIN THE EQUALIZATION BOARD’S BUDGET
Supplies 42.71
Other Services/Charges 02
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $42.73
TRANSFERS WITHIN THE CIRCUIT COURT - JUDGE CLAWSON
Other Services/Charges 16.30
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $16.30
TRANSFERS WITHIN THE JUVENILE COURT BUDGET
Supplies 216.31

Other Services/Charges 301.48
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $517.79



TRANSFERS WITHIN CIRCUIT COURT - JUDGE MAGGIO-

Other Services/Charges 209.31
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $209.31

TRANSFERS WITHIN DISTRICT COURT BUDGET

Personnel 103.50
Supplies : 645.12
Other Services/Charges 67.20
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $815.82

TRANSFERS WITHIN VAN BUREN COUNTY CAREER CENTER BUDGET
Other Services/Charges 103.88
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $103.88
TRANSFERS WITHIN THE QUORUM COURT BUDGET
Supplies 199.74
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $199.74
TRANSFERS WITHIN THE PUBLIC DEFENDER BUDGET
Supplies 20.55

Other Services/Charges 36.85
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $36.85

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE DEPUTY PROSECUTOR’S BUDGET

Personnel 332.88
Supplies 408.20
Other Services/Charges 2,748.51
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $3,489.59

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE PROSECUTOR’S DRUG TASK FORCE BUDGET

Supplies 5,067.22
Other Services/Charges 933.75
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $6,000.97



TRANSFERS WITHIN THE VAN BUREN COUNTY HEALTH DEPT BUDGET
Supplies 497.86

Other Services/Charges 3,663.92
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $4,161.78

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE CORP OF ENGINEERS BUDGET

Supplies : 80.61
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $80.61
TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COMMUNITY CENTER BUDGET
Other Services/Charges | 1,241.78
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $1,241.78

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE VETERAN’S SERVICE OFFICER’S BUDGET
Supplies 8.74

Other Services/Charges 50.80
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $59.54

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COMPUTER SYSTEMS BUDGET

Supplies 445.86
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $445.86

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE ELECTION COMMISSION BUDGET

Supplies 627.24
Other Services/Charges 858.78
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $1,486.02

TRANSFER WITHIN THE LIBRARY BUDGET

Personnel 2,635.53
Supplies 567.34
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $3,202.87



TRANSFERS WITHIN THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BUDGET

Supplies 1,080.27

Other Services/Charges 788.52

Capital Outlay 8,617.13
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $10,485.92

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE RECORDER’S COST FUND BUDGET

Other Services/Charges 16,116.00
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $16,116.00

APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2009

APPROVED%%/,/ / Z, L

Robeért Bramlett, County Juﬁge

ATTEST: Zﬁf\é

Ester Bass, County Clerk




Sponsored by 1.P. James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE Noﬁgiﬁo&

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2008-77, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2009, TO TRANSFER $100,000.00 FROM THE

RECORDER’S COST FUND #37 AND APPROPRIATE SAID AMOUNT
INTO COUNTY GENERAL FUND #1.

WHERFEAS: The Van Buren County/Circuit Clerk has given $100,000.00 to help with
the payment of expenses incurred with the restoration of the Courthouse Annex; and

WHEREAS: There is a need to transfer and appropriate these funds into the County General
Fund.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1.  That Ordinance No. 2008-77, the annual operating budget for 2009 is hereby
amended; and

Sectiom 2. That the sum of $100,000.00 is hereby appropriated into County General Fund #1.

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $100,000.00

Dated: e, /7 , 2009

EsterBass; County Clerk

obert B;'amlett, ‘County Judge




Sponsored by 1.P. Fames Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
ORDINANCE NO G- f

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2008-77, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2009, TO TRANSFER $370,000.00 FROM THE COUNTY

RESERVE FUND #3 AND APPROPRIATE SAID AMOUNT INTO
COUNTY GENERAL FUND #1.

WHEREAS: The County Reserve Fund #3 has $370,000.00 balance; and

WHEREAS: There is a need to transfer and appropriate these funds into the County General
Fund #1 to be used for the expense incurred with the Courthouse Annex Restoration.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1.  That Ordinance No. 2008-77, the annual operating budget for 2009 is hereby
amended; and

Section2.  That the sum of $370,000.00 is hereby appropriated into County General Fund #1.

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $370,000.00

Dated: . { 7 , 2009

APPROVED

A

EsterBass; County Clerk

Robert Bramlett, Cﬁunty ' dge




Sponsored by I.P. James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE Noﬁﬁ 7O

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2008-77, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2009, TO RAISE THE ANTICIPATED REVENUE OF
COUNTY GENERAL FUND #1; IN ORDER TO APPROPRIATE
$1,111,000.00 FOR CLEANUP PURPOSES RELATING TO THE
RESTORATION OF THE COURTHOUSE ANNEX.

WHEREAS: County General anticipates additional revenue from Insurance claim
payments in the amount of $80,000.00; the Recorder’s Cost Fund in the amount of
$100,000.00; Sales Tax Revenues in the amount of $200,000.00; County Reserve Fund in
the amount of $370,000.00; Cost Sharing in the amount of $317,000.00 and Mineral
Leasing in the amount of $42,000.00; and

WHEREAS: $1,111,000.00 has been expended (or will be expended) for the
restoration/remodeling of the Courthouse Annex; and

WHEREAS: There is a need to appropriate $1,111,000.00 in order to clean up the expenditures
paid out to date, as well as other future expenditures

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 2008-77, the annual operating budget for 2009 is hereby
amended; and

Section 2. That the sum of $1,111,000.00 is hereby appropriated into Courthouse Annex
Fund —~ Line Item 86 — Special Projects and Water Restoration Fund — Line Item 86 — Special
Projects.

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $1,111,000.00



Dated: ,Q,; (7 , 2009

APPROVED/ ;z{/%ﬂ//

Robert Bramlett, County Judge
ATTEST: ﬁr@ é"/

Ester Bass; County Clerk




- Sponsored by LP. James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
ORDINANCE No. A0049- 1|

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2008-77, THE ANNUAL
OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2009, TO RAISE, TRANSFER AND
APPROPRIATE FUNDS WITHIN THE 2009 BUDGETS AS NEEDED, TO
THE FOLLOWING FOR CLEANUP PURPOSES:

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

1. This Quorum Court hereby transfers within each Budget as follows:

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COURTHOUSE EXPENSE BUDGET:

Personal Services 28.98
Supplies 2,450.62
Other Services/Charges 384.40
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $2,864.00

(a) To transfer and appropriate $10,611.61, from County General
Insurance Reimbursement for Storm Damage into the Courthouse Expense
Budget.

TRANSFERS WTIHIN THE COURTHOUSE ANNEX BUDGET:

Personal Services 697.50
Supplies 4,663.62
Other Services/Charges 165.15
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $5,526.27

(a) To transfer and appropriate $183,167.34 from County General into the
Courthouse Annex Expense Budget.



TRANSFERS WITHIN THE COUNTY ROAD BUDGET
Supplies 4,969.23
Other Services/Charges 18,437.05
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $23,406.28
(a) To transfer $45,589.15 from line item 68 to line item 34.
(b) To transfer $153,427.46 from line item 93 to line item 86.
(c) To transfer $53,000.00 to line items 01 and 06.
TRANSFER WITHIN THE JAIL MAINTENANCE BUDGET
Supplies . 2,176.56
TOTAL TRANSFERRED - $2,176.56

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE 911 SYSTEM BUDGET

Supplies 1,978.31
Other Services/Charges 2,757.83
Capital Outlay 11,724.62
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $16,460.76

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT BUDGET

Supplies 791.85
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $791.85

(a) To transfer and appropriate $9,556.17 of FEMA Funds #104 inle the OEM
Budget Fund — personal services.

(b) To transfer and appropriate $5,087.49 of COBRA Insurance reimbursement
funds into line item 87.

(¢) To transfer and Appropriate $5,433.57 of OEM Reimbursement Funds in to
Other Services/Charges.

TRANSFERS WITHIN THE ANIMAL CONTROL SHELTER BUDGET
Supplies _ 6,551.03
Other Services/Charges 1,005.49
TOTAL TRANSFERRED $7,556.52

(a) To transfer and appropriate $6,000.00 of Animal Control Funds into the Animal
Control Budget — personal services.



APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2009

APPROVEM/%

Robert Bramlett, County{ludge

ATTEST: % %

ass, County Clerk




Sponsored by J.P. James Kirkendol

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
ORDINANCE NO. 2004 - A2

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2008-77, THE ANNUAL
OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2009, TC RAISE, TRANSFER AND
APPROPRIATE FUNDS WITHIN THE 2009 BUDGETS AS NEEDED,
FOR CLEANUP PURPOSES:

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

1. This Quorum Court hereby transfers and appropriates as follows:

(a) To transfer $3,637.86 from General Fund 1-Dept 9900-Line Item 99 into General
Fund #1, Dept 7000-Line Item 09.

(b) To appropriate $6,925.93 COBRA Insurance Funds received in 20663.
(¢) To appropriate $33,125.89 FEMA-Tornado 2 Funds received in 2009.

(d) To transfer $84,759.70 from FEMA Fund 96 and appropriate into FEMA Fund
94.

(e) To approepriate $119,582.81 FEMA Funds received in 2009.
(f) To appropriate $265,004.94 FEMA Funds #1819-ICE STORM received in 2009

() To appropriate $5,533.57 Office of Emergency Management reimbursed Funds
received in 2009.

(h) To appropriate $6,000.00 Animal Control Funds received in 2009 above Budget
amount.



APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2009

APPROVED:

Robert Bramlett, County Judge
ATTEST: /é ; %}é«

Yster Bass, County Clerk




Sponsored by J.P. Jumes Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE NO. CM - 23

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2008-%% THE. ANNUAL
OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2009, TO RAISE, AND APPROPRIATE
FUNDS WITHIN THE TORNADO/HAIL INSURANCE BUDGET FOR
CLEANUP PURPOSES:

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS:
1. This Quorum Court hereby appropriates for clean-up purposes to Tornado 1 Fund

1, Dept 6300, Line Item 6300 as follows:

$456.754/85 RECEIVED FROM INSURANCE, LAND LEASE. BLM FUNDS,
EXCESS TREASURERS FUNDS, AND REIMBURSED FUNDS FROM VARIOUS
VENDORS.

APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2009

APPROVED: // % 27

Robert Bramleit, County Judge

ATTEST: (/<[

&

Ester Bass, County Clerk




